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(For appearances see Decision No. &64L31.)

FINAL OPINICN

California Trucking Association (CTA) seeks, in tais
sroceeding, adjustments in the minimum rates for the transportat
oz oilseeds (cottonseec, safflower seed, anc f{laxseed) set forta

in Minirmum Rate Tariff li-A (MRT li=A).

interim Decision No. £0301 issued August 22, 1878
establisned a five percent surcharge on saiflower seed elfective
AugusT 24, 1978, prior to the conxrmencement of tne harvest season
for that co.noalzy. Public nea.*‘g in Petition 165 was neld on
Segtember 12, 13, and 14, 197¢ in San Francisco, and the rmatter
was submitted. At the recuest ¢f CTA, Second Interiz Decision
Noe. 89481 dated Qcteber 3, 1978 estadlisned a five percent sur~
caarge on cottonseed effective Cetober 53 1?79’ ln OP&@? io
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nartially meet tne revenue needs of carriers curing the cotuonseed

karvest which commenced in early Cctober.l

In Petition 185, CTA pointed out that the last general
review of the minimum rates in MRT li-A had been made pursuant
o Decision No. 87800 effective August 30, 1977. That decision
limited the sought rate increase on oilseeds to four percent anc

stated as follows:

"As incicated above, the evidence shows tnat several

of the cost factors exgerienced by higaway carriers
engaged in oilseed transpertation nave increased since
tae rates for such transportation were last adjusted

on a permanent vasis, but no evidence has been
areseanted waich precisely measures the impact of
such increases on total carrier ogerating costs.

Decision No. 89481 stated as follows:

1/ "The evidence in the proceeding shows that the volume movement
of cottenseed {rom cottonseed gins to processing mills as a
result of the harvest of cotton will commence the first week
of October and extend through December 1978. It is the custonm
for the mills tc centract with carriers to transport the entire
procduction of cottonseed frem a gin to the mill during the
harvest season. When it became apparent at the close of neariags
that the consiceration and adjudication of the many issues
rresented in the proceeding regarding cottonseed and otier oil-
seeds would preclucde tae issuance of a decision by the Commissicn
prior to the harvest, petiticoner CTA moved for an immecdiate
emergency five percent iIncrease in the minimum rates for cotion-
seed pending final decision of its petition. No party opposec
“he motion.

"It is the position of the five mills participating in the
rtroceeding, which receive over 90 perceat of tae movement of
cottonseed from gin to mill during the harvest, that it is of
LIrost importance To them that tihe minimum rates be establisned
at the bYeginning c¢i the season waen tney contract wita thelir
carriers and remain unchanged during tne season. Tror that reason,
and witaout prejudice tc tae zosition taken by them regarding
devitioner's permanent rate groposals, they acguiesce to
vetitioner's motion for a five percent interiz increase in the
present minimum rates for the transportation of cettonseed to

%e applicadble thrcugh the 1978 season. It was tae position of
the stall that its studies justify an emergency interim increase
ol five percent for the transportation of cotteaseed. No cther
parties spoke to the motion.”
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Absent sucn data, we cannot find that an increase
greater than that initlially agreed To by cotton

0il producers aac established on an interim basis
is justified. Therefore, we find that the interin
L percent increase in rates Ilor ollseeds sacula de
establisaned as tae permanent level ol minimum rates
for the fortncoming season.

"All of tnhe warties to this =roceeding recognize that

the time is riwe for tane preraration Ol current

cost _anc rate stucdies for tae transportation services

invelved in this eroceeging. Logically, cur stass

saould orepare anc present new studies. However, we

expect that by the time that a new cffset proceeding

is necessary, we will have completed our investigations

locking to the establisnment of rules under wnich

carriers will file tariffs containing the rates for

these and all cther tramnsportation services. As

carriers will initiate their own rates, our staff and

the carrier associations will be relieved of the

enorzous turden of greparing detailed studies to

support revisions in the minimum rate structure. If,

however, our arogram &ces nost mature as nlanned, we will

AXDeCT That Hromonents ol ifuture ad-ustiments in tne

minimum rates in Hal li-s Will sucnly sSudstantlallyv

rore comolete data to Sus2ort tneir recuests taan was

sresentec nerein.' (Jecision No. &£7¢00, mimeograza

copy page &, empaasis added.)

The cost data and evidence ceveloped anc presented vy
CTA in Petition 165 assertedly are in respornse to the comments and
directives set forth in Decision No. &87800. A new cost studly
covering the transportation of cottonseed was presented dy a
transgortation specialist employed in CTA's Jivision of Traasportation
Sconomics. 3ased on the cost study, the CTA witness proposed
increases in rates on cottonseed averaging about 233.5 percent. The
field and other studies conducted by the witness purportedly snowed
that salflower seed nas substantial similar transporvation
cnaracteristics as grain and rice; therelore, tne witness reconmencec
that the salllower seed be added to the 1ist of commodities subject
¢ the bulk grain rates in Section 5 c¢f NMRT li-A. The CTA study
also showed that the ameunt of {laxseed grown in California nas




declined for several past growing seasons; therelore,

the witness recommended taat flaxseed also ve added to Section 5.
CTA also proncsed that free time period for cdelays be reduced

TOm TWQ nours te one and one=nalf nours for cotilon oeed tnat
rules governing cleanup lcads of cottonseed be established; and
that a charge of 1z cents per 100 pounds de estaol;snec for
loading cottonseed (a) by use of a tractor equ‘*:ed with a blade
or scocy furnished oy the carrier, and (b) into the uzit of the
carrier's equipment from bunkers.or seedhouses. The leoading
chaarges are based on the differential in costs between tue loacing
rmetnods descridbed and loading by use of a conveyor.

The Cormission staff gresented a cost study in Exaibit &
which is predicated on the data in petitioner's cost study revised

to reduce driver's labor costs from $10.449 per hour to $8.414 per
hour. The staff adopted the performance factors set forth in
petitioner's Exhibit 2, except for nauls of 10 miles or less. The
staff increased average speeds for lengths of haul of 5 and 10 miles
which, in turn, reduced total costs for those distances. 3ased on
its analyses of the factors surrounding tne transportation of oilseeds,
incluaing cost cava, tne staff recommended Tuat a separate scale

of rates be establisned for covtenseed, waich would result in a
revenue increase for such traffic of atout 22.4 percent. The staff
also recommended that a separate rate item be established for
safflower seed and flaxseed and that sucha seeas not be xade subject
to the grain rate items. The latter recommencation is based on the
fact that traffic flow data in the Commission's Data Bank indicate
that safflower seed is transported in cuantities less than the
highest minizum weight spvecified in the grain items.




Ividence also was presented on verall of the zrincizal

rOCessors (nills).ﬁ/ A witness testifying for Ranchers

described the circumstances surrounding cotionseed

and the marketing of cottecnseed and its procucts.
Similar data were presented by Procucers Cotten Cil Ceo. A
traffic conmsultant employed by the five mills named in Footnote 2
presented a list of all carriers employed 1a the 1977-78
season To tTransport cottonseed for trnose mills, together with a
surmary of tze tonnage and revenues of each carrier.
Cottcnseed Transgortation

The evicdence snows that the primary movement of cotton-
seed is from cotieon gins to processing plants (mills). Thav
moverent occurs Guring tie cotton harvest period, generally beginning
the first week in Cctober and continuing through mid December
(Zxnivit 16). Tae gins snip and the mills receive cottonseed on 2
twenty-four hour basis during that peried in order to naadle <tae
large volume of cottonseed produced during the shert harvest season. The

2/ Tne cotton processors (mills) are:

Anderson, Clayton & Co. (Chowchilla)
J. G. Boswell Company (Corcoran)
Kingsburg Cotton Cil (Xingsburg)
oroducers Cotiton 01l Co. (IFresn
Rancaers Cotton Cil (Fresno)




ransportation charges are paid by the mills. A sin gle carrier
serves each gin. A carrier may serve more than one gl in. TLere

are 191 cotton gins in the San Joaguin Valley and 14 in the Imperial
Valley. Seventy carriers transported cottonseed for the five
mills in the 1977-78 season (Zxaibit 17).

The storage Space for cottonseed at the gin Is limited;
therefore, cottcnseed must be removed before the gin's storage capacity
is exceeded. It is the carrier's responsidility o nove tae
cottonseed so that the seed does not exceed the gin's suorage
capacity. Loading is generally accomplished by gravity flow frow
a bunker or seed nopper, or by use of a conveyor or auger from a
seed pile on a ground level slab (slab loacding). Slab loacding is
most common metnod and is also the least costly. The zost cemxen
types of carriers' equipment are Ilat-bed tralilers ecuipred with
seed boxes or hydraulic trailers which dump from Tae sice. 43

destination the cottonseed is unloaded by dumping {rom the
trailer or by saovelling cr raxing the seed Irom tne trailer inte
pits or along side a conveyor bvelT.

Cost Data for Cotionseed

CTA developed a new cost study for tae transporvation of
cottonseed in its Zxhisit 2. That study develops total costs
of transporting cottonseed in oulk in truckload lots for various
lengtas of aaul. The cost study reflects per fermance data, equip~
ment costs, and otiaer information obvaized from 35 carriers
(Exnidbit 9).

Laber costs inclucded in CTA's Zxhibit 2 are based on wages

~

and fringe benefits in the Agricultural and Horticultural Supplement
to tne Teamsters Union Master Freignt Agreement. The Iecord Snows
taat none of the carriers Ifrom whor wage information was obtalned

in the ccurse of the study underlying Exaibit 2 actually pay thelr
employee-drivers on the dbasis of that agreement or any other unio
contract. The recora indicates that carriers engaged in oilseed
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transportation generally pay their employee-drivers on a percentage
o revenue basis. Tne record snows that several of tae stualed

rriers use subaavlers for all or a part of their oilseed
transportat;on. The subhaulers most commenly are paid on 2
percentage of revenue basis.

The Commission staff prepared Sxhibit § whica revises
the cost data in Exnibit 2 to adjust labor costs and to increase
the average vehicle speed for short hauls. The staff contacted
the 35 carriers used in the CTA study. The staff detvermined that
61.5 percent of the carriers hand’*ng cottonseed pald their drivers
or. a percentage of revenue basis. Using a factor of 25 percent of
gross revenues as a basis for wages, tae staff developed
equivalent total hourly wage costs for various lengths of haul,
which ranged from S4.191 for a 25-mile haul to 39.220 for a
150~mile haul. Petisioner, in its Ixaidit 2, used $7.11 per aour
as the base hourly wage and increased that amount for related

contract fringe benefits and statutory Ifringe benefits tc reaca a
total nourly wage cost of S10.443%. Tre stafl selectec tne same
wase aocurly wage cost of $7.11 as reflective of actual wages veing
paid, and increased the dase figure for statutory fringe benefits
to achieve a total hourly wage cost cof $8.414.

Petitioner revised the vehicle speeds for 5~ anc l0-mile
nauls in its cost study in Zxnibit 2 to closely approximate tie
revisions proposed in the staff's Exhibit &.

Petitioner, in Zxaidvit 2, developed a cost aifferen tial
in cents per 100 pounds for tractor loading and bunker ’oadl
as cempared with comveycr loading cests set forta in
According to the study in Zxhibit 2, the cost differentials are
about L= cexnts per 100 pounds.
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Evidence was presented on behalf of the mills to show,
among other things, that the loading times and unloading times
developed in Zxhibit 2 are too high, and taat cost of the tractor
used in Exhibit 2 to develop a tractor-loading differentisl was
too high, and that free times for loading and unloading should not
be changed.

Rate Prowneosals

CTA rate proposals are contained in Zxhibit 5. CTA
proposed a commodity rate scale for cottonseed in Item 600 of
MRT 1lL~A which reflects the cost data in its Exhibits 2 and 2.

The rates are based on a minimum weight of 48,000 pounds per ship-
meat.  CTA proposes a la—cent additive for bunker and for tractoer
loading. The proposed cottonseed rates result in an average
increase of about 28 percent over the interim scale adopted in
Decision No. 89481 (supra). CTA alsc proposed that the free time
for loading and unloading cottonseed he reduced. CTA prorosed that
safflower seed and flaxseed be removed from Item 600 and that those
cormodities be made subject to the grain rates in Item 5C0 series,

on the basis that safflower seed and flaxseed transportation is very
similar to grain, rice, and other commodities subject to grain rates.

The Commission staff rate proposals are contained in
Exhibits 10 and 1l. The staff proposed a scale of rates for cotton-
seed that is based on the cost data in Zxnibit 8. The rates also
are subject to a minimum weight of 48,000 pounds, and a la-cent
differential is proposed for bunker and tracter loading. The staff's
proposal in Exhibit 10 results in an approximate 17 percent increase
over the interim rates on cottonseed established by Decision No. 894LE8l.

The Coxmission staff recommended no change in tne free-—
time provisions for loading and unloading.
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The staff proposes that the existing levels of rates
established in Item 600 by Decision No. £6301 be retained for
safflower seed and flaxseed. These rates are subject to 2 minimum
weight of 48,000 pounds.
The five mills oppose any cnange in existing ol
rates other than the interim rate increas
Nes. 89201 and 89L31

The Californic

-
13
P

arm Buredu supports
concerning safflower seed. It cpposes CTA's proposal thnat
saf{lower seed be added to grain rates because those rates are subject
to a minirum weipght of 52,000 pounds which ig in excess of the
amount of safflower Seed that can be loaded in a typical bulk trailer ~¢//
unit of carrier's equipnent.
Discussion

CTA has complied with the direczive of the Commission
that curreat cost data snould be presen pOrT any proposed
increase in the level of cottonseed ratec. The {leld szudies of
CTA cover operations ol 35 carriers. Tne field stuay, in genersl,
is representative of carrier operaticns in the transportation of
cottonseed. However, cross-examination of the CTA witness
preseating the cost study and the testimony cf other witnesses
indicates Two areas in waich CTA's cost study does not accurately
portray such carrier operations, namely drivers' wage costs and
loading and unlcading times. The record shows that GAITIers

DraWSDOIElP CC»»O ngeed do not ray their drivers' wages on tne level

used in the CTA cost study. Tne wage costs set fortna in the stafli's

Study are @S close an approximation as can be made of the average
wages ac.ua;ly incurred by carriers under tne percentage-of-
revenue method actually used. We find that the level of carrier
wage costs in the staff's stuay in Exhibit & is reasonable and
should be adopted.

~0-




The second orea in which CTA's cost study may be over-
stated is in connection with loading and unloading times. The
cross=examination of CTA's witness and tne testimony of indivicual
mill operators indicate thot delay time is seldom incurred in the

loading process as it is entirely within the control of the carrier

contracting to perflorm tne service. Similarly, lesser unloading

times, on the average, are incurred than used in EZxhibits 2 and 8.
Based on all of the cvidence, we find that loading time should be
based on .875 hours, rather than 1.02 hours set forth in Exhibits
2 and &; and that unloading time should be based on 1.225 aours
rather than 1.33 hours set forth in Exhibits 2 and £.

We also have analyzed the evidence concerning the cost
and rate differentials for trailer and bunker loading. We
find thav the cost differentials developed in Zxhibit 3 are
reasonable and a rat d;fféreﬂtla of 14 cents per 100 pounds also
is reasonable and should be adopted.

t our direction the stall has developed a revised cost
study incorporating the loading and unloading times and wage costs
found reasonable apove. Based on such costs, tne staff has prepared
a revised rate schedule for cottonseed. The revised cost study and
rate schedules are received in evidence as Exhidbits 18 and 19,
respectively. Coples of these exhibits will be furnished te¢ parties
of record with this order. The rate levels in Zxnuibit 1§ are approxi-
mately 16 percent above the interim rates for cottonseed.

We will adept the f proposal with respect to safflower
seed and f{laxseed as thatl proposal gives recognition to the truckload
weights that can be achieved with the tyres of equipment used to

ransport safflower rceed.

AS the carrier cost cata ing tne reguest herein
were based on expenses incurred in i esident's Guidelines
for Wage and Price I[ncreases should made applicable to the
requested increase.

Findings

1. 3Based on the vpreliminary findings set fortha in the discussion
portion of the preceding opinion, the lowest reasonable costs for tae
movement of cottonseed in bulk are those set forth in Exhibit 18.

=10~
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2. The establishment of minimum rates and accessorial
charges for couto“ueed in bulk which reflect the cost data
found rcasonable, as more specifically set forth in Exhibits 3
and 19, will result in just, reasonable, and nondiscriminatory
minimum rates and will reflect the ratemaxing poliey for
agricultural commoditvies set forth in Section 3661 of the Public
Utilities Code and the ratemaking considerations set forth in
Section 3662 of that code.

3. The staff proposal in zZxhibit 10 with respect to

safflower seed ané flaxseed will result in just, reasonable, and non=-

discriminatory minimum rates for the transportation ol tnose
cormodities. The five percent surcharge authorized by Decision
No. £9301 should be in corporated into the rates.

b The increases resul ving {rom the ectablishnent of the
minimum rates found reasonable above are Jjustillied.

5. To tne extent that the provisions of MRT li4=A have been
found heretofore tc constitute reasonable minimum rates and rules
for conmon carriers as defi the Fublic Utilitlies Code, said
provisions, as hereinalter ad] re, and will be, reasonabdble
minimum rate provisions 1d common carriers. To the extent
that the existing rates charges of said common carriers for tae
transportation involved less in volume or effect than the
minimum rates and charges herein designated as reasonable for such
carriers, to that same extent the rates and charges of said carriers
are hereby found to¢ be, now and for the {uture, unreasonable,
insufficient, and not justilied by the actual raves of competing
carricrs of the costs or other means of transportation.

6. ‘Wnere common carriers have been heretofore authorized
to depart from the so-called long~ and short-haul provisions of
former Article XI1I, Section 21 of thne Constitution, and Section 480
of the Public Utilities Code, such cutstanaing auvthorities saould
be modified, as recguested by petitioner, t¢ depart fror Section 4OL.
of the Public Utilities Coce.

v
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7. The carrier cost data undaerlylins the reques
. mcreaqes hc“el were based on expenses incurred in 1
8. The estimated annual increase in carriers' revenue Ironm
the rate increases granted herein is approximately 3640,000.
Conclusions
1. In this proceeding the President's Cuidelines for Vage

and Price Iacreases should not be made applicable to the requested

increases in rates.

2. Petition 165 ia Cage No.
extent provided in the order which lows.

3. Minimum Rate Tariff li-A should be amended to incorporate
the rates and accessorial charges found reasonable hereiln.

€57 saould be granted to the
ol

~
4
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FINAL CRDER

IT IS CRDEZRED tho
1. Minimum Xote i
No. 67397, as amended) is flurther am

to become effective uwonty -five days after the effective date hereof,
. Supplement 16, Tenth Revised Page 2, Eleventh Revised Page 34, and
ané by tnis reference made a pard

Original Page 35 attached heretc A
nereof.

2. Common carriers sud
to the extent they are sudjec
are directed to establish in
to conform with the further adjustments ordered herein.

3. Tariff publications required or authorized v¢ be made by

ect to the °uol*c Utilities Act,
n 67397, as amended,
S the increases necessary

ct
o
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common carriers as a result of this order shall be filed not earlier
than the effective date of this order and may de made effective no

not earlier than the twenty~-fifth day after tne effectiive date of this
order, on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and %o

the public; such tariff publications as are recuired snall be made
effective not later than twenty-five days after the elfective cate
hereof, and as to tariff publications wanicn are authcrized but not

required, the authority shall expire unless exercised within sixty

days after the effective date of tinis order.

~-]17=-
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L. Common iers, in establishing and maintaining tne
rates autherized oy this order, are autacrized to degart Ircm tne
srovisions of Section 480 of the Public Utilitles Code to the

extent necessary te adjust long- and short~-naul departures now zmain-
tained under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding autaoriza-
tions are nereby mocdified only to the extent necessary o comply
with this order; and schedules containing the rates published under
this authority shall make reference to the prior orders auvthorizin
long- and snort-naul departures and to this orcer.

5. In all other respects Decision No. 67397, as armended,
shall remain in full force and eifect.

6. The Execustive Director shall serve a copy of this Gecisiou
on every common carrier, or such carriers' authorized tariff
publishing agents, performing transportation services subject o
Minimum Rate Tariff li-A.
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7. The Zxecutive Director saall serve a copy of eaca of the
tariff amendments on eacn subscriber to Minimum Rate Tariff li-A.
8. Copies of Zxhidbits 18 and 19 shall be served on parties of
record in Petition 165.
The cffective uate ol tads oruer suail oe tairty days
fter the date hereof. ‘ ,
Dated at Sen Francmeo , California, this  / 722?
e

day of MARCER 4 , 1979.




SUPPLEMENT 16
(Cancels Supplement 15)
(Supplements 8 and 16 Contain All Changes)

T
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF l4=A

NAMING
MINIMUM RATES AND RULES
FOR THE
TRANSPORTATION, IN BULK, OF
AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES AND
RELATED ARTICLES
NAMIED HEREIN
OVER THE PUBLIC HICHWAYS WITHIN THE

S5TATE OF CALIFORNIA

By
RADIAL HIGHWAY COMMON CARRIERS
AND
HIGHWAY CONTRACT CARRIERS
AND

AGRICULTURAL CARRIERS

Dacision No. %071 {. EFFECTIVE

Issued by the
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
State Building, Civie Center
San Francisco, California 94102




TENTH REVISED PAGE....2
CANCELS
MINITMUM RATE TARIFF 14-A NINTH REVISED PAGE....2

ITEM
TABLE OF CONTENTS Except As Shown
(Inclusive)

Correction Number Checking Sheet Page 1

BRATES .

Distance Commodity Rates--Hay, Fodder, Straw and Wood Shavings (Section 0031
N 300-310

Territorial Commodity Rates=-Hay (Section 4) 400

Distance Commodity Rates-=Grain, Rice, Grain Products, Animal or Pouletry
Feed, Seedm, and Related Articlea (Section §5) 550

Distanco Commodity Rates==Sceds ( ** Plax or Safflower) (Section 6)=ww== 600

*Distance Commodity Rates==Seods (Cotton) (Section 6) 605

RULES (Section 1):
Accessorial Services Not Included in Common Carrier Rates 220
Additional Charges for Split Pickup or Split Delivery Shipmentr--we=se=as 170
Alternative Application of Combinations with Common Carrier Rates—-—=-=== 310
Alternativa Application of Common Carrier Rates 200
Application of Coverning Publicationa 45
Application of Rates 100
Application of Rates Making Specific Reference Herato (Section 5)==e==-ew= 510,512
Application of Tariff=-=Carrjiera 20
Application of Tariff-=Commodities 40
Application of Tariff--Terrjitorial 30
Charges for Accessorial Services 110,130
Charges for Cbtaining a Weighmaaster's Certificate 135
Charqges for Equipment Held After Pree Time Has Clapsed 130
Collection of Charges 240
Collect on Delivery Service (C.0.D. Shipmenta) 230
Commodity Descriptions (Section 5) 515=530
Computation of Distances 90
Delays €0 Equipment 120
Field Pickup Shipment 180=182
Gronm Welght 60
Issuing Documents 250m251
Loss ox Damage, Handling of Claims For: 185
Rates Hased on Varying Minimum Weights 70
Shipmaents T¢ Be Rated Separataly 50
Shipmenta Tranaported in Multiple Lota 140=241
Split Delivery Shipment 160=161
Split Pickup Shipmant 150-151
Stopping in Transit 190
Territorial Descriptions (Se¢tion 2) 260=-290
Units of Msasurement To Ba Obmerved: 80

TECHNICAL TERMS, Definition of 10-11

¢ Chango )
* Addition ) Decision Neo. 90”74

~ o

*» Eliminated )

CFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE QF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

Correction




ELEVENTH REVISED PAGE....J}4
, CANCELS
. MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14=A (1) TENTH REVISED PAGE,,.....34

SECTION 6~~DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES (Qontinued) TTEM
(In Cents Per 100 Pounds)

POSEEDS, viz.: ** Flax or Safflower.

MTILES
**ORATES

(1)  Add to rate for distances over 450 miles, ¢ centa per 100 pounds for cach 25 miles
or fraction theroof.

gL2)

(1) rrovisiona applicable to cottonseed formerly shown on this page, tranaferred
to Item 605, Original Page 35.

# Change )
6 Increase ) Decision No. sef"?‘ﬁ
** pliminated ) L

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PURLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14=A ORIGINAL PAGE....15

SECTION 6==DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES (Concluded) ITEM
(In Cants Par 100 Pounds)

SEEDS, viz.: Cotton

MILES
(2) {2) (4) RATES {2) (3) (A)RATES
But Not

Qver

Add to the rate for distances over 450 miles, § Centa per 100 pounds for each
25 milea or fraction thereo?,

when cottensead is lcaded by the use of a tractdr equipped with a blade or
scoop, and such tractor is furnished by the carxier, add to the rate olh centa
per 100 pounds.

When the cottonaeed ia loaded into the unit of carrier’s equipment from bunkexs
or seed houses, add to the rate lh centa por 100 pounda.

Rates are subject to a minimum weight of 48,000 pounds per load. Load means a
quantity of freight tranaported at one time in a single unit of carrier's
equipment.

(A) Portion of this Item was transfarrad from Tenth Revised Page 34,

* Addition )
o Increase ) Decision No. 90071
© No change )

END OF TARIFYF

EPFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAR FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

Correction




